

Order No. 09

Dtd. 21.05.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and further evidence on behalf of the prosecution.

Accd. Sukur Sk is produced from JC.

Ld Spcl PP is present and files hazira.

Two witnesses are also present to depose before the Court.

Witnesses LC / Anima Khatun and C / Ujjwal Ghosh are examined and cross examined in full as PW 4 and PW 5 respectively and discharged.

During the examination in chief of PW 4, her signature on the medico legal examination report of the VG and on the seizure list dtd. 27.09.2025 were marked Exbt. P – 4 & P – 5. Further, during the examination in chief of the PW 5, his signature on the seizure list dtd. 27.09.2025 be marked Exbt. P – 5 / 1. Subsequently, a bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Defense Counsel and the Ld Spcl; PP.

Considering the incriminating materials in the CD and the trend of evidence thus far, I find absolutely no reason to grant bail to the accused person at this stage.

Accordingly, bail petitioner filed on behalf of accd. Sukur Sk is rejected.

Accused person is remanded to JC till 24.06.2026.

To-date for production of the accused person.

Fix 24.06.2026 and 25.06.2026 for further Evidence on behalf of the prosecution.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Judge, Spcl Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885

Judge, Spcl Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885